STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

May 31, 2013

Park Nursing Home .
128 Beach 115" Street
Rockaway Park, New York 11694

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-3750
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Park Nursing Home's (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report
represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated April 11, 2013, you identified a specific audit finding
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A);
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the total Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $213,905. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of Budget (the
“DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the June 1, 1989 through December 31, 1989 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the June 1, 1989 through
December 31, 1989 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will be
addressed in the future.



Page 2
May 31

, 2013

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

L
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3750
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to

secure

payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring

any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5§ days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
May 31, 2013

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed to ||| GG

of the Office of Counsel at R

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

t or
Please refer to audit number 11-3750 in all

Should you have any questions, please contact
through email at

correspondence.

Sincerel

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Attachments:

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Ill - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBITV - Return on and Return of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT VI - Return on Average Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

cerTIFIED MALL AN

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI
PROVIDER

Park Nursing Home
128 Beach 115" Street AUDIT #11-3750
Rockaway Park, New York 11694
[ 1PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X]1RATE
TYPE [ 1PARTB
[ 1OTHER:

AMOUNT DUE: $213,905

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

I
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3750
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1

PARK NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3750
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility’s
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Adjustment #5 — Working Capital Interest Expense Disallowance

Facility Comment

The facility has submitted an ap}:eal to amend the cost report to change schedule 13 for rate years
2007 and 2008, the drawings are now classified as an administrative expense. Schedule 8A has also
been adjusted.

OMIG Response

The Facility filed appeal #11865 in which they re-filed the 2005 and 2006 RHCF-4 cost reports to
reclassify equity withdrawals (Schedule 13) to non-allowable expense (Schedule 8A). Making changes
to the RHCF-IV cost report deals with methodology which the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement (BLTCR) will have to address through the appeal process. Consequently, this issue
was not considered.

Disposition: The Facility’s response cannot be addressed by the OMIG.



| NUROING RIVIVIE - AULM | #
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH

EXHIBIT |

DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB &D PARTB&D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE

RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE)
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $165.52 $164.77 $0.75
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 165.19 164.18 1.01
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 162.58 161.57 1.01
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 161.71 160.71 1.00
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 171.93 170.84 1.09
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 170.95 169.85 1.10
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 167.25 166.16 1.09
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 170.91 169.61 1.30
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 167.97 166.68 1.29
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 168.09 166.79 1.30

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

MEDICAID
DAYS

15,744
15,825
16,082
16,007
14,521
14,912
33,046
16,141
16,483
33,359

MEDICAID

OVERPAYMENT

$ 11,808
15,983
16,243
16,007
15,828
16,403
36,020
20,983
21,263
43,367

$ 213,905

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit 1l of this audit report represent rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For
the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase)

for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT II

RK N - .
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 93 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $ 166.17
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 165.83
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 163.22
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 162.36
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 172.59
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 171.60
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 167.93
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 171.60
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 168.66
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 168.76

*

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



868°60L $ Zco'08L $ 98L°LE9°L $  vOS'YIYTZ $
1609 $ 1609 $ IS56 $ 29/.'9 $
160'9 160'g 90l
34 6L0
6EV'Y oLo
S0S'y 900
998 00
0S5'S €¥0
LLL 0¥0
SOl 6€0
8l 120
L€ vio
686'GLL $ €zZ1'98L $ le€'lv9'L §  Ll2ISPT §
8002-2002 9002 1O3HIANI 103¥id. "dLd
‘'dNOD-NON _"'dINOJ-NON 1802

LNINOJIWOD ISNIdX3 DONILVHIHO

i LIgIiHX3

sainn
SpI02aY [edipa
BuidaayasnoH
suonesadQ jueld
[easi4
0IAIBS [BAUBD
Adesay] -dnooQ
Adessy] [eaishyd
S30IBS |BI00S
saniAoY

NOILdI¥OS3a

ININOJWOD A8 ASNIdXT ONILYVYIHO a31dny 1vL0L
(seauemoj|y)/sasuemojjesiq [e30L

(p) pue (e)£}°z-98 SUORI3S YYDAN 01 :suonejnbay

‘fJuesse0au alom sojel

8002 ‘L€ Jeqwedaq ybnoiy 900z ‘I Arenuer ay) jo jusuodwoo Bunelsdo
a8y} 0] seauemoyjesip ‘uonediidnp auy) SjeulLld 0} JBPIO U] “JuSLISSINALUIIB)
91eddnp w paynsal sjel 8y} Jo uomiod [euded sy} ul Xe} s8|es JO uoisnioul
'sajel go0z ‘L€ Jequedag ybnoiy gooz 'L Aenuer ay) jo uomuod Bunesedo
8y} Joj siseq sy os|e si pouad siy) aouls pue pouad aseq 6861 ‘L€ Jequadeq
ybnouy 6861 ‘L aunr sAe BY) Ul PAPNIDUI S| X} SS[ES 8oUIS “Bjel 8y} Jo
uoilod Ausdoid sy Ul ssuadxs xe) sajes ||B Joj pasingulial Sem pue papodal
Aoey sy 'go0z ‘L€ qwedeq ybnoiy 900z ‘L Aenuer sieeh sjes Jog

JSN3dX3 XVL S3TVS A3LVIITdNa 40 NOLLYNIWINI

:(saauemoj|y)/sasuemojjesiq sse
az)-3H J8d pamoljy esuadxz Bunesadp

(SIONVMOTIVISIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT ONILVEILO

8002 ‘L€ ¥IEGWIOIA HONOYUHL 900Z ‘L AUVNNVF SAOINA 3LV

0SZE-T1# 1INV - IWOH ONISHNN Xavd



Y0€Z '8 00€2

‘6'501.Z SuUondas L-IWid ‘(P) pue (e)2}°2-98 suoidas YUIAN 0} :suonejnboy

‘PaMO||ESIP 21am 3|qe|ieAe Jou alam sboj

abesn yoym ul sajiqgowoine o} Buiuiepad sjsod asuBInNSUl )Y B|GBMO|[E BB

aleo uaned Aessasau 0} ajqeabieys Apadoid s1s00 AU "SaljiAllOR pue sal|ioe)

aleo juened jo uopelado ay} Buuejuiew pue Buidojeasp ul aled juaped 10}

82¢9'9 €90'L GES'S GEG'G 900 "Su| oy Aessaoseu 1o ajeudoidde jou ale jey) sisoo ade aled Juaned o] pajejal Jou SisoD

SIONVMOTIVSIA IONVHNSNI OLNY  “¥

¥0€¢T 8 00€T

‘6°501Z SuonIss L-NHd ‘(p) pue (e)2}°Z-98 SUOCI9S WUIAN 0L :suoneinbay

-fIBSS203U 219M SSOUBMO|ESIP '9i0J2i3l ] "SIIYSA BY] JO asn pajejal

juened juswnoop o} sboj abesn Aue aonpoud jou pip Ayoe4 By) ‘sjgemoje ale

aleo Juaned Aiessaossu o) ajqeableys Apadoid s3s0o AluQ "saniAnoe pue sanoe)

801 ¥9L'L 900 O jusy aleo jusned jo uonesado ayy Buwejurew pue Buidojaasp ul aled jusned Jop
268'8 Z68'8 900 v uay fuessaoau Jo ajeudoidde jou ale By} SIS00 2B aled juaned o} pajejal Jou s)so)

SIONVMOTIVSIA TVLNIY INJNLIND3 318VIAON '€

82'2-98 pue (p)L1'2-98 SUONY3S HUDAN 0} :suonenbay

(IA yax3

0} Jagey) ‘Muessaoau alem sjusuisnipe ‘uopeinoes Aynba abelane pajpne ay)

U0 paseg |IMPOOY) JO uoisnioxa ay} yum Buoje juswisaaul jau ay) o) Aiessaosu

alom sjuawysnipy ‘senianoe aseo yuaned Jadoid pue Alessadau Yyum pajeloosse

(L2¥'G) 100 b3 Ay uQ 18y Aunbe 10} Aunbe abeleAe uo uinjal 9|qeUOSES! B 0} papnue st Ajjoe) a1eo
0.9'61 0/9'61 Z00 b3 Ay uQ 19y yleay [enuspisas fiejeudosd B ‘mojeq uonenbas Ajinbe abeleAe ay) uo paseg

SLNIWLSNrav ALIND3 IOVAUIAVY NO NiNLIH T

12°2-98 Uold3ag HUIAN 01 ":o_«n_:mo%

nqIyx3 0} Jojey) Aiessacau alam ssouemollesip ‘Ajuenbasuo) Juswaesinquial

paiebinwold ayy woy pauea Juswasinguwial Apadoid [eal pajejnwinooe pajpne

850'9 68L°L 100 Aunbguo 19y ayj -sayARoe aued jusned Joj uonelsdo Jadoid pue Alessadeu auy) o) pajsaAul
09Z'.L 6SC'LL 100  Aunb3jo Joy [ended o} Aunba uo winjel pue Aynba jo uinjal o} papnua st Aypoey Aejeudold v

SIONVMOTTVSIA ALINDI NO NHNLIY ANV 40 NiNL3Y L
:(seouemo||y)/saosuemoljesi(q ssa

6/6'G87y $ 8/9'lSy$ €82'29C $ €82'78Z $ gz1-3H Jod pamoj|y asuadxg Auadoid

800Z/VE/ZL Z0OZ/LEIZE 900Z/1€/ZL  900Z/LE/E
-8002/4 L -LO0Z/L/L -9002/Liv -900Z/L/L  WIJ NOILdI¥3S3a

SAORAd 31V 1802

(SIONVMOTTV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXI AL¥IOUd
8002 ‘1€ ¥3EW3I0IA HONOYHL 9002 ‘L AMVNNVI SAOINId 3LV
stm& §§

Al LiIgiHX3



ZeL'siy § sLL'vee $  8ze'lez ¢ 989'svZ § ASNIdX3 AL¥3d0ud A3Llany TviolL

/¥8'0. ¢ 098'26 $ GSK'LS ¢ /60'PE $ (seouemoj|y)/seouemojjesiq |e10L

(B)£1°2-98 uooag YHOAN 01 :uope|nbay

. "POMO}ESIP SEM U}[EaH JO Juawpedaq ajeis YIoA maN ay) Aq pasodwi asuadxa
25101 G00 ‘dX3 [OM  jsassjui ‘Apusnbasuon  ‘sawusbe [eluswuianoB Aq pasodwi uoneulwialep
ajel 0} peje@) pebieyo jsassjul AuB apnppul Jou [[BYS SIsod sjgemoly (q

(e)zz ydesbesed ‘go8z

uondag ‘MeT yjjesH alqnd (p)L1'Z-98 UOROAS YUOAN 01 :suopenbay
‘pamoj[esip sem asuadxa }salajul [eydeo Bupyiom ‘Ajusnbasuos “Ajnba

1O S|EMEIPUNIM pUB awWwodU! Jau aaisod e pey Ajjioe4 @yl ‘awooul jJou aAnisod

Lp9'0e . S00 AXIIOM g jo ‘sesse Jo Jajsuesy B ‘Aunba JO [EMEIPUNM B SMOUS OS|E JOJoB) justuAed
[AS VR NA S00 ‘dX3 IOM yons auluuslap 0} paziun Hodal $-4OHY ayl 4 1saseul jended Buppom oy
8Ge'Ll S00 ‘dx3 [OM Jojoey Juswhed e ulBlUOD Jou [[Bys sajes ‘Jayeasay) pue 900z ‘| udy aAosy3 (e

SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 LSTHILNI TVLIAVDO ONIMHOM 'S
800Z/L€/2) Z00Z/LEIZL 900Z/LEiZE  900Z/LElS

-8002/L/L  -2002/L/L  -9002/Liv -900Z/L/L 41D  NOILdIbMOS3a

SAold3d 3Lvy 1s02

(SIONVMOTTV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIIXI ALNIdONUd
8002 ‘L€ ¥38WID3A HONOWHL 9002 ‘L AMVNNVI SAOIN3Ad 31y
Z Jo z abed 0SZE-T1# 11aNV - IWOH DNISYNN A9vd
Al LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT V

PARK NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3750
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2006 2007 2008
Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $ 2475518 § 2,545,568 $ 2,555,596
Audit Disallowances/(Allowances) - - -
Audited Historical Cost $ 2475518 §$ 2,545568 $ 2,555,596
Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 2,306,593 2,323,486 2,348,162
Audited Net Equity $ 168925 $ 222,082 $ 207,434
Remaining Useful Life 10 9 8
Audited Return of Equity $ 16893 $ 24676 $ 25929
Promulgated Return of Equity 16,893 41,935 43,189
Disallowance/(Allowance) $ - $ 17,259 $ 17,260
Return on Equity Calculation
Audited Net Equity $ 168925 §$ 222,082 $ 207,434
Less: ¥z Current Return of Equity 8,447 12,338 12,965
Audited Net Investment $ 160,478 $ 209,744 $ 194,469
Rate of Return 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%
Audited Return on Equity $ 7141 § 10,277 § 9,101
Promulgated Return on Equity 7,141 17,466 15,159

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ - $ 7,189 § 6,058




PARK NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3750
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Average Equity per HE-12B

Audit Disallowances:

* Due From Parent/Affiliate
* Goodwill

Audited Average Equity

Less: Audited Net Investment
Audited Remaining Equity

Rate of Return

Return on Average Equity Per Audit
Return on Average Equity Per HE-12B

Disallowance/(Allowance)

EXHIBIT VI

RATE PERIODS
2006 2007
$ 1,391,855 §1,186,939
405,000 415,069
392,000 454,098
$ 694855 § 317,772
160,479 209,744
$ 434376 $ 108,028
3.76% 5.07%
$ 16332 § 5,477
36,002 -
$ 19670 § (5,477)




